Received: 02/17/2011 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 03/18/2011

SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a AT&T Long Distance NY PSC Tariff No. 1 – Telephone

1st Revised Page 287 Superseding Original Page 287

SECTION 4 – SWITCHED SERVICES RATES AND CHARGES

- 4.9 Reserved for future use
- 4.10 Miscellaneous Charges
 - 4.10.1 Return Check Charge

When another telecommunications carrier provides the billing function on behalf of the Company, the other carrier's bad check charge applies. Otherwise, the Company will assess the Customer a return check charge for any check that is returned for any reason by the financial institution on which it is drawn. The minimum amount of the return check charge is \$00.00. The maximum amount of the return check charge is \$20.00 per occurrence.

4.10.2 Reserved for future use

T

4.10.3 PIC Change Rebate

T

M

M

If local telephone company is requested to change the subscriber's PIC from one long distance service provider to another long distance service provider, the local telephone company may charge the Customer for the PIC change. If a Customer incurs such a charge from its local telephone company for changing the PIC to the Company, the Company will rebate that charge to the Customer. The rebate will be in the form of a credit on the Customer's bill. The credit will appear within two (2) billing cycles after the Customer provides the Company proof that the local telephone company billed the Customer for the PIC change.

M – Material moved from 1st Revised Page 286

Issued: February 10, 2011 Effective: March 18, 2011